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(vi) To ensure that adequate preparations are made for the next Conference ; and

(vii) To raisc such funds as are necessary for the task in band and to present proper accounts to the next Conference.

(b) The steps taken by the Government to encourage closer coordination between large-scale industries and small units in our country are enumcrated below :

(i) The small-scale Industries Development Organisation maintains close and continuous liaison between lame-valc enterprises and the small-scale units. On the onc hand the SSIDO identifies competent small-scale units which can supply ancillary stores to specified large-scalc enterprises and, on the other, it identifies the various types of parts, components and sub-assemblics which can be produced efficiently by small-scale units.

(ii) Ancillary units are encouraged to avail themselves of all the services and facilitics under the small-scale industries devclepment programmse such as free technical assistance and management advice, common service facilities, credit facilities, hire-purchase of machinery, accommodation in Industrial Esiates etc.

(iii) The inter-dependence of development of ancillary units in the small-scalc sector and the developm=nt of large-scale industrial enterprises has been highlighted in the recommendations of the “Seminar on the development of ancillary industries” held at Bangalore in April, 1970 and at Ranchi in November, 1970. These recommendations are being implemented in order to faciltate rapid development of ancillary units in the smali-scale sector on a planned basis.
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Power shortage in Calcutta

*656. SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE :
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that there has been an extensive load shedding 1n the Calcutta area in the recent past and if 30, the reasons for the same ;

(b) whether the Damodar Vallcy Corporo-
tion is in a position to meet the requirements of Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation Ltd., for the supply of electricity ;

(c) if so, whether there has been any failure on the part of the Damodar Valley Corporation to supply clectricity to the Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation Ltd., according to its need ; and

(d) if the answer to Part (c) above be in the affirmative, the reasons for the same and reaction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (DR. K. L. RAO) : (a) to (d). There has been load shedding in the Calcutta area in May and June 1971 in various degrees extending up to about 110 MW. Power Supply to this area is given by the Calcutta Electric ‘Supply Corporation, wh» obtain about 170 MW from West Bengal State Electricity Board and about
100 MW from the Damodar Valley Corporation, besides about 280 MW of their own generation, to meet the load requirements of the order of 550 MW. The load sheddings were neccssitated due to reduction in the supplies obtained from thc West Bengal State Eleciricity Board and the D.V.C. during ccrtain periods.
The D.V.C have nurmally been in a position to mect the supplies committed by them to C.E.S.C. However, during the first week of June, 1971, (here was some operativnal woulle in (he generating unit of D.V.C. at Chandrapura which neccssita‘ed reduction in the power supply from D.V.C. to Calcutta to the extent of abuut 40 MW. This was restored by 5th
June, 1971,

The main cause of load shedding in the recent past has been duc to reduced availability in the power from thc West Bengal $+ate Electricity Board on account of maintenance as well as forced shut-duwns at Bandel and Durgapur
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(DPL) thermal power stations which were prolonged due to staff and labour trouble. This included ‘work to rule’ tactics adopted by engineers as well as ‘operation and maintenance staff at the Power Stations. On 3rd June, 1971, supply from West Bengal State Electricity Board was interrupted on account of faults caused by lightning and dealy in r-commissioning of the generating units at Bande! thereafier.

Dispute between Tamil Nadu and Kerala over Siruvani Water

*658. SHRI P. NARASIMHA REDDY :
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased 10 state :

(a) whether the dispute between the Tamil Nadu and Kerala regarding the Siruvani waters has been scttled ; and

(b) if so, the main terms of agrrement ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (DR. K. L. RAO) : (a) and (b). At
an inter-State meeting held in May, 1969 the Kerala and Tamil Nadu Governments accepted in principle that a reservoir of suitable capacity should br constructed on the Siruvani by the Government of Kerala, at the cost of and in accordance with the designs and specifications of Tamil Nadu Government to enable reliable drinking water supply of 1.3 TMC t0 Coim batore, and that construction of the project might be proceeded with after the details were wor kedout.

The Government of Kerala have reporicd that they had examined the Project Report prepared by the Government of Tamil Nadu in this regard and had made ccriain technical suggestions, and that revised plans and esti-
maies are recently awaited from the Government of Tamil Na‘u.

Adraft of the agrecment to be cxecuted between the two Governments is pending finalisation. One meeting has alrcady bcen held to discuss the draft and a further meeting has to be held to discuss it further and finalise it.

e SAN # gwar atw wr fanin

2703, sft Wm wxw Dfew o wr
fenf s faga weht ag aa A ¥
LEC R

(%) 7o Rw & qff fanrg Fors 3

JUNE 22, 1971

Written Answers 44

gFar aiv &1 frwfor & & fag wer e
g gra & v fawrfo o @0
&R 7 w1 favig fear

(@) mifews s w7 aF Q& &
sra; @]

(w) Fmior 9 gE 7@ & fae &
w1 F § 7

fewrf st faga wamem & gewh
(»ft &P a gl : (F) & (7). W RW
qEIC 7 1968 ¥ 6 32 0T *TWd *
AW T gEAr If@INAT &7 TR @0
a1 | TR, IwEL, 1969 H IR
gfaa fenr fs oF woaw & TR ®
faq ag T@ @ w1 g AT W@ R
ag §Nifaa @ Y aF TSY R &
T g gE &

weq saw % yw fageheres grend

2704 =t wm wTw dfew : =@
faak site fagn ot ag @@ N T
Far 5 ¢

(¥) wer W @R FTU FE
TR F For 1 wia Faediwco awaet
AT A, fyaer faaden am fred-F7or o grar fa g, qea-TeT A w7 §; dR

(@) 97 9T §@ER FT T FraTg
FA 1 frae ? ?

feaf site faga swwren § gowe
(sft &3Aq gOw) : (F) a7 (@) T
Rw o faweht S & ww fagdiwr fraw Y a7 a% 19 yw fagdrn =
¥ & | TH § qiw &N, 331.396 ara
w|E A W gLEAT @, frre § =g
T E | F &N, N gIgdar & q-
T & A qATIAE A4 o, arfoq w7

